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INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
Step 1. Check Package Contents 
Missing part? Call 800-264-1190  
Mounting hardware kit includes the following:
Part	 Quantity
a.	Mounting Bracket	 2 (shades up to 36-7/8” wide) 
		  3 (shades up to 47-7/8” wide) 
		  4 (shades up to 72” wide)
b.	11/8” Screws	 2 per bracket
c.	Operating Handle	 1 (shades up to 59-7/8” wide) 
		  2 (shades up to 72” wide)
[Note: one extra screw of each noted size is included for convenience]

Step 2. Tools Required 
Pencil, tape measure, screw 
driver, drill, step stool.  
Step 3. Bracket Location 
and Installation 
Your shade may be installed either inside the window frame or 
outside the window frame. One mounting bracket should be 
positioned about 2” to 4” from each end of the head rail. For wider 
shades that require 3 or 4 brackets, these should be spaced evenly 
between the two outermost brackets.

For Outside Mounting: 
Clip the brackets onto the head rail as described in Step 4 (see 
below). Hold the shade level at the height desired and center 
it over the window opening. Mark the exact location of each 
bracket with a pencil. Remove the brackets from the head rail 
and position the top of each bracket at the marked location. 
Attach each bracket using the 11/8”” screws, predrill the screw 
holes using a 5/64" drill bit.
For Inside Mounting: 
Clip the brackets onto the head rail as described in Step 4 (see 
below). Hold the shade in place and make a pencil mark at the 
rear of each bracket where it contacts the inside of the window 
frame. Remove the brackets from the head rail and align them 
with the marks. Attach each bracket using the 11/8” screws, 
predrill the screw holes using a 5/64" drill bit.
Step 4. Securing the Head Rail 
Lift the head rail into position such that the front edge of each 
bracket is under the inner front edge of the head rail (see 
illustration). Position the tongue on each bracket so that it engages 
the slot in the head rail – tighten with a screw driver. Check carefully 
to assure that each bracket is properly secured.
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Step 5. Attach the Operating Handle
The handle clips onto the bottom fold, not the bottom of the shade 
– See Drawing!

Note: Wider shades have (2) Handles - always grasp both handles when lifting and 

lowering the shade.

Step 6. How-To-Operate
To raise the shade: grip the handle and lift the bottom fold so that 
it contacts the magnets in the 2nd fold above it. There are magnets 
in every other fold, so raising the shade is a sequential process: Lift 
& Attach and then Lift & Attach again until the shade is raised as 
much as desired. Note that the number of folds varies based on the 
length of the shade, so you might have to Lift & Attach up to four 
times to fully raise the shade. The handle is designed to minimize 
contact with the shade fabric. Always raise and lower the shade 
slowly to assure that the fabric gathers neatly.

To lower the shade: grip the handle and gently pull straight down.

bottom fold
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CLEANING 
The vinyl head rail and bottom rail can be wiped clean with a 
damp sponge. 

To clean the shade fabric, use a feather duster or vacuum 
lightly using the soft brush attachment.

For 100% Polyester, Cotton/Poly blends and 100% Cotton 
or 100% Linen fabrics you may: Spot clean with warm soapy 
water using mild detergent and a clean sponge. Air dry, and 
then steam or iron.

Ironing:

100% Polyester: If necessary, steam polyester or gently iron 
on a low heat setting to remove stubborn wrinkles. 100% 
Polyester fabrics release wrinkles easily. Steam or iron on the 
Polyester / Synthetic Fabrics setting (Low), but be aware that 
Polyester will melt if the iron is too hot.

Cotton/Poly blends: If necessary, gently iron on a Blended 
Fabric (Medium) setting to remove stubborn wrinkles.

100% Cotton and 100% Linen: If necessary, gently iron on a 
Cotton (High) setting to remove stubborn wrinkles.
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REPLACEMENT PARTS 
In the event that replacement parts are ever needed, you may call: 
1-800-264-1190 
Please be sure to provide the following information, if possible: 
• The complete model or catalog number of your product 
• A description of the product 
• A description of the part needed

LIMITED LIFETIME WARRANTY
The enclosed product is warranted to the original residential retail 
purchaser as long as the product remains in the original window. 
Covered: Lifetime: Entire product against manufacturing defects (i.e. a 
flaw in the product design, materials, or workmanship that causes the 
product to no longer function) 
3 years: Cords including internal cords such as those found in cordless 
blinds. 
5 years: All fabric 
Not Covered: Normal Wear and Tear 
Any product that fails due to: abuse • exposure to salt air • improper 
installation • accident • extraordinary use • improper operation • 
alterations • improper cleaning • misapplication • damage from pests/
insects/pets • improper handling • misuse 
Natural wood products that have: loss of color intensity • yellowing or 
cracking of plastic parts or foam wood product • variations in color, 
grain, or texture • warping of wood slats in high humidity areas 
Costs associated with: product removal • transportation to and from 
the retailer • brand label removal • product re-measure • incidental or 
consequential damages • product reinstallation • shipping 
In the event there are multiple blinds/shades in the same room, only the 
defective blind/shade will be replaced. 
To Report Shipping Damage: If damage occurred during shipping, call 
place of purchase and report within 7 calendar days or else you may be 
denied credit for your damaged product. 
To Obtain Service: If you suspect this product has a manufacturing 
defect in materials or workmanship: 
1. Locate the sales receipt 
2. Call place of purchase 
Any unauthorized returns will not be accepted. 
Warranty Remedy: THIS SHALL BE YOUR SOLE REMEDY UNDER 
THIS LIMITED 
WARRANTY. 
If this product is found to have a manufacturing defect in materials or 
workmanship, we will (at our discretion) do one of the following: repair 
the product • replace the product • refund the cost of the product 
Colors vary from lot to lot and may not exactly match sample swatch 
or previous purchases. Discontinued items or color selections will be 
replaced with the closest equivalent current product. 
YOUR RIGHTS UNDER STATE LAW: 
This lifetime limited warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you 
may have other rights, which vary from state to state. Some states 
do not allow limitations on how long a warranty lasts, so the above 
limitations may not apply to you. 
No agent, representative, dealer, or unauthorized employee has the 
authority to increase or alter the obligation of this warranty. This lifetime 
limited warranty supersedes any previous versions.
For all questions, please call (800) 264-1190 Hours of operation are 
8:00am to 5:00pm CST



Cortina 
Romana 

Magnética
Manual del Usuario

Marzo, 2015



8



9

Cortina
Romana

Magnética

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACION
Paso 1. Cerciórese del Contenido del Paquete 
Falta alguna parte? Llame al 800-264-1190  
El kit de montaje incluye las siguientes piezas:
Parte	 Cantidad
a.	Soportes de Montaje	 2 (cortinas hasta 36-7/8” de ancho) 
		  3 (cortinas hasta 47-7/8” de ancho) 
		  4 (cortinas hasta  72” de ancho)
b.	Tornillos de 11/8”	 2 por soporte
c.	Manija de Operación	 1 (cortinas hasta 59-7/8” de ancho) 
		  2 (cortinas hasta 72” de ancho)
[Nota: se ha incluido un tornillo extra para su conveniencia]

Paso 2. Herramientas 
Requeridas 
Lápiz, cinta métrica, 
destornillador, taladro, escalera.  
Paso 3. Localización e Instalación de Soportes 
Su cortina puede ser instalada ya sea por dentro o fuera del marco 
de la ventana. Un soporte deberá posicionarse entre 2" y 4" de 
cada extremo del riel. Para cortinas más anchas que requieran 3 
o 4 soportes, estos deberán distribuirse equidistantes entre los 
soportes de los extremos. 

Para Montaje Exterior: 
Abroche los soportes como se indicó anteriormente. Sostenga la 
persiana nivelada a la altura deseada y céntrela en la apertura de 
la ventana. Marque la localización exacta de cada soporte con un 
lápiz. Remueva los soportes del riel y posicione la parte superior 
de cada soporte en las marcas que acaba de hacer y atornille cada 
soporte en la pared o marco de la ventana usando un tornillo de 11/8”. 
Perfore los hoyos usando una broca de 5/64”.
Para Montaje Interior: 
Abroche los soportes como se indicó anteriormente. Sostenga la 
persiana a la altura deseada y marque con lápiz en la parte trasera 
de cada soporte donde hace contacto con la parte interior del 
marco de la ventana. Remueva los soportes y alinéelos con las 
marcas. Fije cada soporte con tornillos de 11/8”. Perfore los hoyos 
usando una broca de 5/64".
Paso 4. Aseguramiento del Riel 
Sostenga el riel en posición de manera que el borde frontal de 
cada soporte queda bajo el borde interior del riel (mire ilustración). 
Posicione la lengua de cada soporte de manera que agarra la 
ranura en el riel –  apriete con un destornillador. Cerciórense que 
cada soporte queda bien asegurado.
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Paso 5. Fijamiento de la Manija de Operación
La manija se agarra del último doblez, no del la parte inferior de la 
cortina – Mire el Dibujo! 

Nota: Cortinas más anchas tienen (2) manijas - siempre agarre ambas manijas cuando 
levante o suelte la cortina.

Paso 6. Cómo Operar la Cortina
Para levantarla: agarre la manija y levante el doblez inferior de 
manera que hace contacto con los imanes del segundo doblez 
hacia arriba. Hay imanes cada dos dobleces, de manera que 
levantar la cortina conlleva pasos secuenciales: Levante & Pegue 
y luego Levante & Pegue hasta que la cortina queda a la altura 
deseada. Note que el número de dobleces varia con el largo de la 
cortina, de manera que podría Levantar & Pegar hasta 4 veces para 
tener la cortina totalmente levantada. La manija está diseñada para 
minimiza el contacto con la tela. Siempre levante y suelte la cortina 
despacio para que los dobleces queden siempre acomodados.

Para soltarla: agarre la manija y suavemente hale hacia abajo.

doblez inferior
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LIMPIEZA 
El vinilo del riel puede limpiarse con una esponja húmeda.

Para limpiar la tela, use un plumero o use aspiradora con el 
cepillo suave.

Para 100% Poliéster, combinaciones Algodón/Poli y 100% 
Algodón o 100% lino podría: Limpiar donde este sucio con 
agua y jabón o detergente suave y una esponja limpia. Seque 
con secador y luego planche o use vapor.

Planchado: 
100% Poliéster: Si es necesario, use vapor o planche 
cuidadosamente en nivel bajo para deshacerse de arrugas 
molestas. 100% poliéster quitan esas arrugas fácilmente. Vapor 
o planchado en Poliéster / Telas Sintéticas en nivel bajo, y 
tenga presente que el poliéster se derrite si la plancha esta muy 
caliente.

Combinaciones Algodón/Poli: si es necesario, planche 
suavemente usando una tela entre la plancha y la tela de la 
cortina, en nivel medio para remover arrugas.

100% Algodón y 100% Lino: si es necesario, planche 
suavemente en nivel alto para remover las arrugas.
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REPUESTOS 
Si llegase a requerir de repuestos, por favor llame al: 1-800-264-1190

Asegúrese de proveer la siguiente información: 
• Nombre y Modelo o Número del Producto en el Catálogo 
• Descripción del Producto 
• Descripción de la parte que se requiere

GARANTIA DE POR VIDA LIMITADA
Este producto está garantizado al comprador mientras se mantenga 
instalado en la ventana original..  
De por Vida: El producto entero cuando haya defectos de manufactura 
(por ejemplo una falla en el diseño, materiales o mano de obra que 
cause que el producto deje de funcionar. 
3 años: Cuerdas, incluyendo cuerdas internas como esas que se 
encuentran en cortinas inalámbricas.  
5 Años: La tela
No Cubre: Deterioro normal. Cualquier producto que falla debido a:
• abuso • exposición a aire salado • instalación inapropiada • accidente 
• uso extra-ordinario •  operación inapropiada • alteraciones • limpieza 
indebida • aplicación errónea • daño causado por insectos/mascotas/
pestes • manejo indebido • uso inapropiado
Costos asociados con:
• remoción del producto • transporte de o hacia almacén •  remoción de 
marca • medición del producto • daños accidentales o consecuenciales 
• re-instalación del producto • envío
Para Reportar un Daño en el Envío
Si el daño se presento durante el envío, llame al almacén donde efectuó 
la compra dentro de los 7 días calendario de lo contrario le será negado 
el crédito por el producto dañado.
Para Obtener Servicio
Si usted sospecha que este producto tiene un defecto de manufactura o 
materiales:
1. Localice recibo de compra
2. Llame al almacén donde realizo la compra
Cualquier retorno desautorizado no será aceptado.
Remedio de Garantía
ESTA SERA LA REPARACION DENTRO DE LA GARANTIA LIMITADA.
Si este producto llegase a tener un defecto de manufactura o defecto en 
los materiales, nosotros, a nuestra entera discreción, haremos alguna de 
las siguientes:
• reparar el producto • reemplazar el producto • devolver el costo del 
producto
Colores
Los colores pueden variar dentro de loa lotes de producción y podrían 
no emparejar con muestras o compras anteriores. 
Los colores descontinuados o selecciones de colores serán 
reemplazados con la muestra mas cercana. del producto equivalente.
SUS DERECHOS BAJO LA LEY DEL ESTADO
Esta garantía le da derechos legales específicos y usted podría tener 
otros derechos, los cuales varían según el estado. Algunos estados 
no aceptan limitaciones o tiempo de garantías, así que las anteriores 
limitaciones podrían no aplicarle a usted.
Ni agente, ni representante, proveedor a empleado desautorizado tiene 
la autoridad de incrementar o aumentar la obligación de esta garantía. 
Esta garantía super-sede al cualquier versión anterior.
Si tiene preguntas, Llame al (800) 264-1190 Las horas de operación 
son entre las 8:00am a 5:00pm CST


